BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL
RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF PENWELL ENERGY, INC.
FOR POOL CREATION, SPECIAL POOL RULES
AND A NON-STANDARD SPACING AND PRORATION UNIT,
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 12387
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Penwell Energy,
Inc., the applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been
given to all interested parties entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil
Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on

Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

William F. €arr l

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before this 18", day of April, 2000 by William F. Carr.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Mara Dalton Mara'Balton, Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

1 Santa Fe, New Mexico
Case No. 12387 Exhibit No. 11
Submitted by:

Penwelt Energy, Inc.
Hearing Date: April 20, 2000



EXHIBIT A

Dept. of the Interior/ Bureau of Indian Affairs
Farmington Indian Minerals Office

1235 La Plata Highway, Suite B

Farmington, NM 87401-1805

Bureau of Land Management
Attn: Pat Hester

435 Montano Road, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

Dugan Production Corporation
P.O. Box 420
Farmington, NM 87401

Merrion Oil & GasCorporation
610 Reilly Avenue
Farmington, NM 87401

New Mexico State Land Office
P.O.Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Rutter & Wilbanks Corporation
P.O.Box 3186
Midland, TX 79702

San Juan Joint Venture, Inc.
c/o Penwell Energy, Inc.

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 1100
Midland, TX 79701

Union Pacific Resources Corporation
P.O. Box 7MS3600
Fort Worth, TX 76101-0007



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
& SHERIDAN, ra.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIODAN
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
PAUL R. OWEN
ANTHONY F. MEDEIROS

SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE

POST OFFICE BOX 2208

TELEPHONE: (S05) 988-442/

FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
1916-1999

E-MAIL: law@westofpecos.com

March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section &; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested b
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the fo
statements should be fi

Enclosure

WFC/md

PS Form 3800, Apri 1995

Z 191 Y37 ba3

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

Dept. of the Interior/ Bureau of Indian Affairs

Farmington Indian Minerals Office
1235 La Plata Highway, Suite B
Farmington, NM 87401-1805

Postage

Very truly yours,

5

William F. Carr

y the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file

rm prescribed by the Division. Prehearin
led by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearin )

g.

ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

SENDER:

a Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Completa items 3, 4a, and 4b.

SSaIppPe WMal ayl jo 1ybu ay)
01 adojanua jo doy a0 aull Je pjo4

0 Pnnt your name and address on the reverse of this form so that wa can return this

card to you.

O Artach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back If space does not

permit.

ish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an extra fee):

1. O Addressee's Address

O Write “Rstum Recerpt Rsquested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
0 The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

2. O Restricted Delivery

Certified Fee

Specal Delivery F?\_//‘l -
DR

7
Restncted Delivfry Fe?' ..

Retum Receipt Showing to’
Whom & Date Delivered

2etum Recespt Showing o Whot,

Date, & Addressee’s Adoe ',
TOTAL Postags & Fees ™.

3. Article Addressed to:

Dept. of the Interior/ Bureau of Indian Affairs
Farmington Indian Minerals Office

1235 La Plata Highway, Suite B
Farmington, NM 87401-1805

4a. Atticle Numhar

Z 191937 683

4b. Service Type
O Registered

O Express Mail

ertified
O Insured

etumn Receipt for Merchandise {J COD

7. Date of Delivery

5. Received By: (Print Name)

Postmark or Date

B. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and

/oo SAMTRA G | PFPD
8. Sig% (Addressee or Agent)
— 7 |
PS porm 3811, December 1994 102595-99-8-0223  Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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MARK F. SHERIDAN POST office BOX 2208
MICHAEL H., FELDEWERT SANTA FE. NEW MEX‘CO 87504'2208

PAUL R. OWEN
TELEPHONE: -
ANTHONY F. MEDEIROS [SO8) 988-4az)

FACSIMILE: (S50S5) 983-6043
JACK M. CAMPBELL

E-maiL: law@westofpecos.c
1916-1999 ® P o

March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Enclosure

WFC/md

wFC

Z 191 937 paw S53S

US Postal Service

PL«/\

Receipt for Certitied Mail
Bureau of Land Management

Attn: Pat Hester

435 Montano Road, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

Postage

$

S5

Carified Fee

[.¢/0

Spedcial Delivery Fes

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing 10
Whom & Date Delivere

Very truly yours,

i .

William F. Carr
ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

SENDER:

01 3doi3aus o

AL

l,

 Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
0 Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this

card to you.

nAnaqnmsionmomgfromofrhemailpieca,oromhabadﬂfspacadoesnot

permit

O Write ;Rmm Raceipt Raquested* on the mailpiece below the articie number.
O The Retum Receipt will show to whom the anticle was deliverad and the date

delivered.

Uloly
4o} JONA0 DUl 1 204

SURSIV

sh to receive the follow-

ing services (for an extra fee):

1. [0 Addressee's Address
2. (7 Restricted Delivery

3. Article Addressed to:

Bureau of Land Management

Attn: Pat Hester

435 Montano Road, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

4a. Arﬁclz Nlu ber

1937 684

4b. Service Type
1 Registered

med

O Insured

O Express Mail
mﬁmﬁs:eceim for Merchandise [J]COD

7. Date of Delivery

EI RSNV

5. Regeived By: (Pnnt Name
7& .i"-(mf)a(“&

)

2%, ; (B
TOTAL Poji 04 Fods

Postmark ofDate \{,A1%

A

6. Signature (Addressee br Agent
T R

8. Addressee's Address (Pnly if re*ested and

fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, December 1994

102595-99-8-0223

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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~ March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested b
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m.o

Enclosure

WFC/md

Z 191 937 k485

US Postal Service

Dugan Production Corporation

______

P.O. Box 420
Farmington, NM 87401
Postage $ . 6"5

SENDER:

DO Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. )
0 Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this

card to you.

0 Attach this form to the front of the maipiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

a Write “Retum Raceipt Requasted” on the mailpiece below the article number.
O The Retum Receipt will show to whom 1he article was dalivered and the date

delivered.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr
ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

J a®

0} adojaaus jo doj ianc

aulj JB pio4

y the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
n the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

! also wish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an extra fee):

1. O Addressee's Address
2. [J Restricted Delivery

1 Artirla Adrraccad tn:

4a. Article Nuymhar

Z 191937 685

6. Signature (Addresggr_ﬁgent)
M
PS Form 3811, December 1994

Centified Fee / 4/ O
— F Dugan Production Corporation ~ [4b- Service Type
Specal Delivery Fee 774 =" " - k P.O. Box 420 0O Registered @(ﬂied
Restricted Dme%,gf;‘ q/:’\'\?r?;? TN O Express Mail O Insurec
’ - " ot - FarmlngtOﬂ, NM 87401 mflﬁs:eceipt for Merchandise [J CQOD
: \,Rvit:: &H%c::tthﬁmd‘z"i ' /1 m } 7. Date of Delivery -
Rewm Recept Shomng o Whom | Vi 7— 7/
Date, & Adcressee’s %‘\ ," ;" - 5. Received By: (Pnint Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and
TOTAL Postage & Fess 2/ 1§ . ZF1 e )R fos is paid)
Postmark or Date

102595-99-8-0223

Domestc Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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TELEPHONE: {50S5) 988-442)

FACSIMILE: (SOS) 983-6043

SJACK M, CAMPBELL
1916-1999

e-mMaiL: law@westofpecos.com

March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section &, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promuigation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preciude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Enclosure

WFC/md

Z 193 937 k&b

$ Postal Service )
.éieg;ipt for Cerg‘i_ﬁ__gdc_!JMall

Vlerrion Oil & GasCorporation

510 Reilly Avenue
“armington, NM 87401
Postage $ &5

Cerfied Fee

‘ Scecal Delivegrfop :\'\: ?.(':;\p
; R S
]Resmm#)eﬁveq P{.\( -y\
:1 Retum hecaw G

M live
»ihom & Date De

.' Aemym RM 10 Whom,
‘ Cate, & . it

. | TOTAL Postage L d

i
* | Postmark or Date

Very truly yours,

L] O

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

INDER:

Zompleta items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

R — . e o .

SSaIppe Winial 24t jo b oyl
0} 3dojanud ;o doy 18A0 aul| 1B DI04

wish to receive the follow-
ing services (for an extra fee):

*rint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this

:ard to you.

1. O Addressee's Address

Attach this form 10 the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

ermit.

2. O Restricted Delivery

Vnte “Retum Receipt Requested”’ on the mailpieca below the articie number.
‘he Retum Receipt wili show to whom the articie was delivered and the date

elivered.
nicle Addressed to: . 4a. Article N“”Z‘T‘)l 937 686
ferrion Oil & GasCorporation o
10 Reilly Avenue O Registered Grified
) 7401 I Exppess Mail O nsured
armlngton’ NM (L #atum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD
7. Date of Delivel .
ivery 3' 3 l__O\)

Scejved By~(Print Nam 8. Addressee’'s Address (Only if requested and

. @d‘(ﬁ‘ﬁ d{ fee is paid)
Eure (Ad oe or Agenty

! ANLCAD

orm 3811, December 1994

102595-99-8-0223  Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.



March 30, 2000
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

¢ [

William F. Carr
ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

Enclosure
WFC/md
o WFC_
Z 191 937 La&? 535
US Postal Service ‘Pef\
Receipt for Certified Mail SIPPE Winial au} o 4oL auy
I;fe;zv Mex{co Staie Land Office ENDE 01 90191U3 J0 40} 1910 2L It PIo 16 wish & ive the foll
. also wish 10 recetve the tollow-
P.O.Box 1148 lgompla!e items:l3 inad:‘g :ot: additional services. ing services (for an extra fee):
. omplete items 3, 4a, 3

| Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this

N card t X 1. O Addressee's Addr
banta Fe’ NM 87504 1 Anad?tZ\ti’:fonn 1o the front of the maiipiece, or on the back if space does not Q re. sees . dress
d 2. d Restricted Delivery

permit.
| Write “Raturm Receipt Requested” on the malilpiece below the article number.
1 The Returm Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
deliverad.

‘ipcs‘aw $ .55 Article Addressed to: 4 Atid 7 10] 937 687
Certfied Fee /-0 New Mexico State Land Office |75 Sevica Type
Speciat Delivery Fee P.O.Box 1148 O Registered D.Zé‘tiﬁed

etum Receipt for

Restricted Delivery Fee Santa Fe, NM 87504 I;?press - m
1.7)

Retum Receipt Showing to ———y— >
A o Cafered /_ . ;6 7. Date of Delivery \
Retum Receipt Showing 10.Whom, \’?ﬂ\ cx 4 00N

Date, & Addresses’'s Address™ ', Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Address (Onfy if reqtiéSted angi

fea is paid
TOTAL Postage & Fees is paid)

- ] S L Z \/ .
Postmark or Date - Sig@ature (Adresseeor Agent) S, QS | :N%Q
N 3 Form 38 ecember 1994 102595-99-8-0223  Domestic Return Receipt

o FOHN QOUY, Apiil 1U30

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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March 30, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re: Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later

date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

o,

William F. Carr
ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.

Enclosure

WFC/md

wFre
7 191 937 Las8 53S i 3

P [ e

Receipt for Certified Mail

US Postal Service on SSOIPPER ulNias By} jO 1bu ayy
0} odojaaua jo doy i19A0 dul 1B P04
JENDER® "aiso wish to receive the follow-

PS Form 38U, Apnl 1945

i s Corporation Gomolets items 1 andior 2 for addi ces.
Rutter & Wilbank rp 3 omptz:; g::: ; . “‘g:‘d for additional services

ing services (for an extra fee):

1 Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this
P.O. Box 3186 ianrdé? you the front of the mai . 4 1. O Addressee's Address
Mldland, TX ‘79‘702 1 pe;m this torm to ont of the maiipiece, or on the back If space does not 2. [ Restricted Delivery

1 Write ;Rerum Receipt Requested” on the maiipiece below the article number.
1The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.
Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Numbey.
postage s 55 18717037 688
I;med — /. /D Rutter & Wilbanks Corporation Hrssvs e
: P.O.Box 3186 [ Registered ertified
Speciai Delivery Fee M 7 Express Mail red
idla
. l nd’ TX 79702 etum Receipt tffr
Restncted Delivery Fee it /!
. Late ot Delive
Retum Receipt Shoelig %~ P 3
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Serum Receipt Showiag 10 Whom, \P’:',\._ Japl 8. Addressee's Adg NN if redudipd and
Cate, & Addressee’s Address g fee is paid)
TOTAL Postage & G & 20 Sigria SeS ORAT
Postmark or Date -
~ < i Form 3811, December 1994 102595-99-8-0223  Domestic Return Recelpt

2

Thank you tor using Return Receipt Service.
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section &, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section &; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later

date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.
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ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.
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TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES:

Re:  Application of Penwell Energy, Inc. for Pool Creation, Special Pool Rules
and a Nonstandard Spacing and Proration Unit, Sandoval County, New
Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Penwell Energy, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the creation of a new pool in the
Entrada Formation underlying Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 4 West, NMPM,
McKinley County, New Mexico. Penwell also seeks: the promulgation of Special Pool
Rules and Regulations for this pool including provisions for 80-acre spacing and proration
units and special well location requirements; approval of a 160-acre non-standard spacing
and proration unit comprised of the W/2 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 8; and the
approval of the existing well location as an unorthodox location for any formations based
on 160 acre or 320 acre proration unit spacing.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on April 20, 2000.
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be
affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that
time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later
date.
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Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file
a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing
statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.
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ATTORNEY FOR PENWELL ENERGY, INC.
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